Datasheet Please read the Important Notice and Warnings at the end of this document Revision 1.00
www.infineon.com   12-01-2023
TLE4971 high precision coreless current sensor for
automotive applications in 8x8mm SMD package
Features & Benefits
• Integrated current rail with 220µΩ insertion
resistance enables ultra-low power loss
• Less than 1nH parasitic inductance

Equipped with LTI-feature (Lead Tip Inspection) for
easy end of line solder quality check.
Order Information
Product Name Product Type Marking Ordering Code Package
TLE4971-A120T5-E0001 120A range, QM+  H71E1A1_H                 SP005737216 PG-TISON-8-6
TLE4971-A075T5-E0001 75A range, QM+ H71E3A1_H                  SP005737212 PG-TISON-8-6
TLE4971-A050T5-E0001 50A range, QM+ H71E4A1_H                 SP005737210 PG-TISON-8-6
TLE4971-A025T5-E0001 25A range, QM+ H71E6A1_H                  SP005737208 PG-TISON-8-6
TLE4971-A120T5-U-E0001 120A range, UL-certified, QM+ H71E1A1UH                  SP005737235 PG-TISON-8-6
TLE4971-A075T5-U-E0001 75A range, UL-certified, QM+ H71E3A1UH              SP005737228 PG-TISON-8-6
TLE4971-A050T5-U-E0001 50A range, UL-certified, QM+ H71E4A1UH                 SP005737224 PG-TISON-8-6
TLE4971-A025T5-U-E0001 25A range, UL-certified, QM+ H71E6A1UH                  SP005737220 PG-TISON-8-6
Datasheet 2 Revision 1.00
  12-01-2023
TLE4971
Datasheet
Pin Configuration
Figure 1 Pin layout PG-TISON-8-6
The current IPN is measured as a positive value
when it flows from pin 8 (+) to pin 7 (-) through the
integrated current rail.
Pin configuration
1 VDD Supply voltage
2 GND Ground
3 VREF
Reference voltage input or
output
4 AOUT Analog signal output
5 OCD1
Over-current detection
output 1 (open drain
output)
6 OCD2
Over-current detection
output 2 (open drain
output)
7 IP-
Negative current terminal
pin (current-out)
8 IP+
Positive current terminal
pin (current-in)
Target Applications
The TLE4971 is suitable for AC as well as DC current measurement applications:
• On-Board Charger (OBC)
• Drives / Servo / Motor Control / Inverter / eScooter / eBike / LEV / EESM (externally excited
synchronous machine)
• Current monitoring